



ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF MAJOR GENERAL JARKEN GAMLIN, AVSM, SM, VSM (RETD), STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-54/2024

Dated, Itanagar the 6th March, 2025

Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant:

NFORE

Adv. Mamu Sono, Shri Deni Yangfo, and Shri Rabo Lochung, Sood Village, PO/PS-Naharlagun, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791110, (M) 9436215521.

Vs

Respondent: The Public Information Officer (PIO), Govt. of A.P., O/o the District Panchayat Development Officer (DPDO), Tezu, Lohit District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792001.

Ref: Memo No. APIC-54/2024/165 Dated, Itanagar the 23rd January, 2025

ORDER

1). This was an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri Mamu Sono, Sood Village, PO/PS-Naharlagun, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information by the Public Information Officer (PIO), Govt. of A.P., O/o the District Panchayat Development Officer (DPDO), Tezu, Lohit District, Arunachal Pradesh, as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 14/11/2023 regarding the 14th Finance Commission in the year 2018-19 and 2019-20.

2). The 2nd hearing was held on 21st January, 2025. The Public Information Officer (PIO), Govt. of A.P., O/o the District Panchayat Development Officer (DPDO), Tezu, Lohit District, Arunachal Pradesh, attended the hearing through telephonic call (audio). The Appellant Shri Mamu Sono was present in the court room.

3). The Appellant had submitted that though he had received information the details were not marked serially in the forwarding letter as sought by him in his application. The Commission had directed the PIO to furnish a proper forwarding letter to the Appellant with details marked serially within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of issue of the order *No. APIC-54/2024/165 Dated, Itanagar the 23^{rd} January, 2025.*

4). The Commission had also directed the Appellant to give his confirmation to the Commission in writing after 15 (fifteen) days, but within 30(thirty) days from the date of issue of the order, failing which, the case would be disposed of without any further notice.

5). Reasonable opportunity have been provided to the Appellant to confirm his satisfaction or dissatisfaction but no intimation has been submitted by the Appellant. The Commission in the larger interest of the public, hereby decides to dispose of the case.

6). Therefore the case is hereby disposed of.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

[Major General Jarken Gamlin, AVSM, SM, VSM (Retd)], State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u>

Memo No.APIC-54/2024 627

ItanagarDated, Itanagar the 10March,2025

Copy to:

- 1. The Public Information Officer (PIO), Govt. of A.P., O/o the District Panchayat Development Officer (DPDO), Tezu, Lohit District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792001.
- 2. Adv. Mamu Sono, Shri Deni Yangfo, and Shri Rabo Lochung, Sood Village, PO/PS-Naharlagun, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791110, (M) 9436215521.
- 3. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website& send mail to all the parties.
- 4. Case file.

Registrar/ Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u>

> Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar